

No. 19-51

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEN BRANCH, WM. CURTIS CONNER,
DEBORAH CURRAN, AND ANDRE MELCUK,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR RELATIONS,
COMMONWEALTH EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD AND
MASSACHUSETTS SOCIETY OF PROFESSORS/MTA/NEA,
HANOVER TEACHERS ASSOCIATION/MTA/NEA,
PROFESSIONAL STAFF UNION/MTA/NEA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court**

REPLY BRIEF

BRUCE N. CAMERON
Counsel of Record
BLAINE HUTCHISON
FRANK GARRISON
NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL
DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
bnc@nrtw.org

Counsel for Petitioners

December 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. RESPONDENTS ARE WRONG ABOUT THE ISSUE: COMPELLED POLITICAL SPEECH, NOT EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATION, IS AT ISSUE.....	1
II. RESPONDENTS ARE WRONG ABOUT THE LAW.....	3
A. The Circuit Split Exists.....	3
B. State Action Exists	5
C. <i>Knight</i> Does Not Sanction Compelled Speech or Foreclose the Decision Here.....	7
III. RESPONDENTS ARE WRONG ABOUT THE FACTS	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	8
<i>Hallinan v. FOP</i> , 570 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Hovan v. Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners</i> , 704 F.2d 641 (1st Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Local 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	6
<i>Minn. State Bd. For Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	7
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	5, 9
<i>SEIU Local 509 v. Labor Relations Commission</i> , 729 N.E.2d 1100 (2000)	5-6
<i>W. Va. Bd. Of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
2019 Mass. Acts ch. 73, §§ 1-5 (effective Sept. 19, 2019).....	11
